

---

---

**THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC19-328**

---

---

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:

RIGHT TO COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF  
INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT INITIATIVE PETITION 18-10

---

---

**BRIEF OF INFINITE ENERGY, INC., NRG ENERGY, INC., VISTRA  
ENERGY CORP., NATIONAL ENERGY MARKETERS ASSOCIATION,  
AND THE ENERGY CHOICE COALITION (THE ENERGY SUPPLIERS)  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT**

---

---

**Warren Rhea**

Florida Bar No. 115579

Corporate Counsel, Infinite Energy, Inc.

7001 SW 24<sup>th</sup> Avenue

Gainesville, Florida 32607-3704

Email: [wlrhea@infiniteenergy.com](mailto:wlrhea@infiniteenergy.com)

Phone: 352-231-2579

*Counsel for the Energy Suppliers*

Dated: May 23, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE ENERGY SUPPLIERS .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND BACKGROUND .....3

    A.    The Energy Choice Amendment would result in the creation  
          of a fully competitive electricity market in Florida .....4

    B.    Competitive markets have redefined many former “natural  
          monopolies,” improving product quality, variety, and  
          customer service.....8

    C.    The Energy Choice Amendment is based on the competitive  
          electricity market in Texas, which is the most successful  
          model in America.....11

    D.    Investors in Florida’s investor-owned utilities already  
          participate in competitive energy markets through arm’s  
          length affiliates, and the Energy Choice Amendment allows  
          them to do the same in Florida.....22

    E.    Florida’s system of state-sanctioned electricity monopolies  
          restricts individual freedom based on long outdated economic  
          rationale.....30

    F.    Florida’s ratepayers have suffered billions of dollars in losses  
          as a result of the state-sanctioned monopoly the  
          investor-owned utilities enjoy.....35

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....38

ARGUMENT.....39

I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....39

II.	THE ENERGY CHOICE AMENDMENT COMPLIES WITH THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE.....	40
A.	The Energy Choice Amendment and its Implementing Provisions Have a Logical and Natural Oneness of Purpose.....	41
B.	The Energy Choice Amendment Does Not Substantially Alter or Perform the Functions of Multiple Branches of the Government.....	44
III.	THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY CLEARLY AND ACCURATELY DESCRIBE THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE ENERGY CHOICE AMENDMENT.....	46
A.	The Ballot Title and Summary Fairly Inform the Voters of the Chief Purpose of the Amendment.....	47
B.	The Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Mislead the Voters as to the Content of the Proposed Amendment .....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1,</i> 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	29, 32
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Authorizes Miami-Dade &amp; Broward Cty.</i> <i>Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities,</i> 880 So.2d 522 (Fla. 2004).....	3, 40
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,</i> 705 So.2d 1351 (Fla.1998).....	41
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen re Limiting Cruel and Inhumane</i> <i>Confinement of Pigs during Pregnancy,</i> 815 So.2d 597 (Fla. 2002).....	47
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar</i> <i>Elec.Supply,</i> 177 So.3d 235 (Fla. 2015).....	41, 43
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth, From</i> <i>Addiction, Disease, &amp; Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So.2d 1186 (Fla.2006).....	45
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating</i> <i>Med. Conditions,</i> 181 So.3d 471 (Fla. 2015) .....	40, 45
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voter Control of Gambling in Florida,</i> 215 So.3d 1209 (Fla. 2017).....	47, 48
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amendment,</i> 215 So.3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	40, 46
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Water and Land Conservation,</i> 123 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2015).....	40
<i>City Gas Co. v. Peoples Gas Sys., Inc.,</i> 182 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1965) .....	35

*Pope v. Gray*, 104 So.2d 841, 842 (Fla. 1958).....39

*Public Service Commission of Montana v. Blue Flame Gas Company*,  
1926 D P.U.R. 314, 319.....35

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

Art. I, §2, Fla. Const.....30

Art. XI, §3, Fla. Const.....40

§101.161, Fla. Stat.....40, 46, 48, 50

## **ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Tex. Admin. Code R. 25.365.....22

*Scope of Competition in Elec. Mkt. In Tex. - Report to the 86<sup>th</sup>*  
*Legislature, P.U.C. of Tex. (Jan. 2019)*.....17

Fernando Barrera-Rey, *The Effects of Vertical Integration on Oil*  
*Company Performance*, Oxford Institute for Energy Studies (1995) .....33

Alan Feibelman and Michael Britt, *Are Util. Economies of Scale Real, or a*  
*Mirage?* (2012) .....32

Milton Friedman, *Capitalism and Freedom: Fortieth Anniversary*  
*Edition* (2002) .....30, 38

Karl McDermott, *Cost of Serv. Regulation in the Investor-Owned*  
*Elec. Util. Indus.* (2012).....32, 33

Michael Giverson & Lynne Kiesling, *The Need for Elec.*  
*Retail Mkt. Reforms*, Energy & Environ. (May 23, 2019) .....12

Peter R. Hartley, Keeneth B. Medlock III, & Olivera Jankovska, <i>Elec. Reform and Retail Pricing in Tex.</i> (June 2017).....	17
Lynne Kiesling, <i>Incumbent Vertical Market Power, Experimentation, and Institutional Design in the Deregulating Electricity Industry</i> , The Independent Review (2014).....	34
Stephen Littlechild, <i>The Regulation of Retail Competition in U.S. Residential Elec. Mkt.</i> (Feb. 28, 2018) .....	13
Inara Scott, <i>Incentive Regulation, New Bus. Models, and the Transformation of the Elec. Power Indus.</i> , 5 Mich. J. Envtl. & Admin. L. 319 (2016).....	31, 32, 34
Elizabeth A. Stanton, <i>Direct Testimony On Behalf of Sierra Club, Analysis of IOUs' Hedging Practices</i> , FPSC Docket No. 20170057-EI, Aug. 10, 2017 .....	35
Irwin Stelzer, <i>AT&amp;T and the Danger of 'Vertical Integration'</i> , Hudson Institute (November 27, 2017).....	28
Alan Stonecipher, Brad Ashwell and Ben Wilcox, <i>Florida's Public Service Commission</i> , Integrity Florida (2017) .....	37
Ben Wilcox and Dan Krassner, <i>Power Play</i> , Integrity Florida (2014).....	36
